Re
ce
nt
 P
at
en
ts
on

S, et al. Report of the European Respiratory Society/European Cys-
tic Fibrosis Society Task Force on the care of adults with cystic fi-
brosis. Eur Resp J 2016; 47(2): 420-8.
[4] Labiris NR, Dolovich MB. Pulmonary drug delivery. Part I:
Physiological factors affecting therapeutic effectiveness of aerosol-
ized medications. Br J Clin Pharmacol 2003; 56(6): 588-99.
[5] Fellner RC, Terryah ST, Tarran R. Inhaled protein/peptide-based
therapies for respiratory disease. Mol Cell Pediatr 2016; 3(1): 16.
[6] Livraghi A, Randell SH. Cystic fibrosis and other respiratory dis-
eases of impaired mucus clearance. Toxicol Pathol 2007; 35(1):
116-29.
[7] da Silva AL, Cruz FF, Rocco PRM, Morales MM. New perspec-
tives in nanotherapeutics for chronic respiratory diseases. Biophys
Rev 2017; 9(5): 793-803.
[8] Arnold, S., Balance, D. Methods and compositions for treating
Cystic Fibrosis. WO2015172046 (2015).
[9] Odolczyk, N., Edelman, A., Zielenkiewicz, P., Faure-Kuzminska,
G. Methods and compositions for modifying cystic fibrosis trans-
membrane conductance regulator activity. WO2017187274 (2017).
[10] Pini, A., Falciani, C., Bracci, L. Antimicrobial peptide, branched
forms thereof and their use in the treatment of bacterial infections.
WO2012010266 (2012).
[11] Pini A, Falciani C, Bracci L. Antimicrobial peptide, branched
forms thereof and their use in the treatment of bacteria infections.
US20130130969 (2013).
[12] Bracci, L., Giuliani, A., Pini, A., Neri, P. Antibacterial peptides and
analogues thereof. US20090053151 (2001).
[13] McDermott, A., Mangoni, M. Esculentin 1a derivatives and uses
thereof. US20150104492 (2015).
[14] Vazquez-Espinosa E, Marcos C, Alonso T, Giron RM, Gomez-
Punter RM, Garcia-Castillo E, et al. Tobramycin inhalation powder
(TOBI Podhaler) for the treatment of lung infection in patients with
cystic fibrosis. Expert Rev Anti Infect Ther 2016; 14(1): 9-17.

nels. Science 1995; 269(5225): 847-50.
[20] Garcia-Caballero A, Rasmussen JE, Gaillard E, Watson MJ, Olsen
JC, Donaldson SH, et al. SPLUNC1 regulates airway surface liquid
volume by protecting ENaC from proteolytic cleavage. Proc Natl
Acad Sci USA 2009; 106(27): 11412-7.
[21] Hobbs CA, Blanchard MG, Kellenberger S, Bencharit S, Cao R,
Kesimer M, et al. Identification of SPLUNC1's ENaC-inhibitory
domain yields novel strategies to treat sodium hyperabsorption in
cystic fibrosis airways. FASEB J 2012; 26(10): 4348-59.
[22] Hobbs CA, Blanchard MG, Alijevic O, Tan CD, Kellenberger S,
Bencharit S, et al. Identification of the SPLUNC1 ENaC-inhibitory
domain yields novel strategies to treat sodium hyperabsorption in
cystic fibrosis airway epithelial cultures. Am J Physiol Lung Cell
Mol Physiol 2013; 305(12): 990-1001.
[23] Tarran, R., Stutts, M., Donaldson, S. Regulation of sodium chan-
nels by PLUNC proteins. US20140228276 (2014).
[24] Tarran, R., Stutts, M., Donaldson, S. Regulation of sodium chan-
nels by PLUNC proteins. US20160159879 (2016).
[25] Butler R, Hunt T, Smith NJ. ENaC inhibitors for the treatment of
cystic fibrosis. Pharm Pat Anal 2015; 4(1): 17-27.
[26] Smith NJ, Solovay CF. Epithelial Na+ channel inhibitors for the
treatment of cystic fibrosis. Pharm Pat Anal 2017; 6(4): 179-88.
[27] Kim CS, Ahmad S, Wu T, Walton WG, Redinbo MR, Tarran R.
SPLUNC1 is an allosteric modulator of the epithelial sodium chan-
nel. FASEB J 2018; doifj201701126R.
[28] Rollins BM, Garcia-Caballero A, Stutts MJ, Tarran R. SPLUNC1
expression reduces surface levels of the epithelial sodium channel
(ENaC) in Xenopus laevis oocytes. Channels (Austin) 2010; 4(4):
255-9.
[29] Garland AL, Walton WG, Coakley RD, Tan CD, Gilmore RC,
Hobbs CA, et al. Molecular basis for pH-dependent mucosal dehy-
dration in cystic fibrosis airways. Proc Natl Acad Sci USA 2013;
110(40): 15973-8.
[30] Scott DW, Walker MP, Sesma J, Wu B, Stuhlmiller TJ, Sabater JR,
et al. SPX-101 is a novel epithelial sodium channel-targeted thera-
peutic for cystic fibrosis that restores mucus transport. Am J Respir
Crit Care Med 2017; 196(6): 734-44.
[31] Terryah ST, Fellner RC, Ahmad S, Moore PJ, Reidel B, Sesma JI,
et al. Evaluation of a SPLUNC1-derived peptide for the treatment
of cystic fibrosis lung disease. Am J Physiol Lung Cell Mol Physiol
2018; 314(1): 192-205.
[32] Tarran, R., Christensen, D. Improved peptide inhibitors of sodium
channels. WO2016057795 (2016).
[33] Tarran, R., Wu, T. Peptide inhibitors of calcium channels.
WO2017147128 (2017).
[34] Kurbatova P, Bessonov N, Volpert V, Tiddens HA, Cornu C, Nony
P, et al. Model of mucociliary clearance in cystic fibrosis lungs. J
Theor Biol 2015; 372: 81-8.
[35] Boucher RC. New concepts of the pathogenesis of cystic fibrosis

8.
[45] Tsai YF, Hwang TL. Neutrophil elastase inhibitors: a patent review
and potential applications for inflammatory lung diseases (2010 -
2014). Expert Opin Ther Pat 2015; 25(10): 1145-58.
[46] Griese M, Latzin P, Kappler M, Weckerle K, Heinzlmaier T, Bern-
hardt T, et al. Alpha1-antitrypsin inhalation reduces airway in-
flammation in cystic fibrosis patients. Eur Respir J 2007; 29(2):
240-50.
[47] Travis J. Structure, function, and control of neutrophil proteinases.
Am J Med 1988; 84(6A): 37-42.
[48] Gadek JE, Klein HG, Holland PV, Crystal RG. Replacement ther-
apy of alpha 1-antitrypsin deficiency. Reversal of protease-
antiprotease imbalance within the alveolar structures of PiZ sub-
jects. J Clin Invest 1981; 68(5): 1158-65.
[49] Brinkman, E., Hack, C., Van, D.N.I. Recombinant human alpha1-
antitrypsin. US20120214747 (2012).
[50] Brinkman, N., Bigler, D., Bolli, R., Foertsch, V. Methods for puri-
fication of alpha-1-antitrypsin andapolipoprotein A-1. US8436152
(2013) & US8653245 (2014) & US8962802 (2015).
[51] Dinarello, C., Crapo, J., Kim, S. Compositions, methods and uses
for alpha-1 antitrypsin fusion molecules. US20140341899 (2014).
[52] Kee, S., Cook, P., Smith, J., Fowler, S., Weber, D. Methods of
treatment using alpha-1-antitrypsin compositions. US20150320846
(2015).
[53] Kumpalume, P., Podmore, A., Dalton, J. Method for the purifica-

Study Group. N Engl J Med 1994; 331(10): 637-42.
[65] Felgner, P., Abai, A., Manthorpe, M. Composition and method for
treating cystic fibrosis. WO1993003709 (1993).
[66] Wagener JS, Kupfer O. Dornase alfa (Pulmozyme). Curr Opin
Pulm Med 2012; 18(6): 609-14.
[67] Sawicki GS, Chou W, Raimundo K, Trzaskoma B, Konstan MW.
Randomized trial of efficacy and safety of dornase alfa delivered
by eRapid nebulizer in cystic fibrosis patients. J Cyst Fibros 2015;
14(6): 777-83.
[68] Xie J, Adams LM, Zhao J, Gerken TA, Davis PB, Ma J. A short
segment of the R domain of cystic fibrosis transmembrane Conduc-
tance regulator contains channel stimulatory and inhibitory activi-
ties that are separable by sequence modification. J Biol Chem
2002; 277(25): 23019-27.
[69] Adams, L., Davis, P., Ma, J. Enhancers of CFTR chloride channel
function. WO2000050591 (2000) & AU2000032419 (2000) &
US6770739 (2000) & US20040121957 (2004).
[70] Goldstein AL. From lab to bedside: Emerging clinical applications
of thymosin alpha 1. Expert Opin Biol Ther 2009; 9(5): 593-608.
[71] Romani L, Oikonomou V, Moretti S, Iannitti RG, D'Adamo MC,
Villella VR, et al. Thymosin alpha1 represents a potential potent
single-molecule-based therapy for cystic fibrosis. Nat Med 2017;
23(5): 590-600.
[72] Romani, L., Garaci, E. Thymosin alpha 1 for use in treatment of
cystic fibrosis. US20180036381 (2018) & WO2016129005 (2016)
& AU2016217473 (2016) & CA2976062 (2016).
[73] Tomati V, Caci E, Ferrera L, Pesce E, Sondo E, Cholon DM, et al.
Thymosin alpha-1 does not correct F508del-CFTR in cystic fibrosis
airway epithelia. JCI Insight 2018; 3(3): 11-9.
[74] Cheng J, Wang H, Guggino WB. Modulation of mature cystic
fibrosis transmembrane regulator protein by the PDZ domain pro-
tein CAL. J Biol Chem 2004; 279(3): 1892-8.
[75] Cushing PR, Vouilleme L, Pellegrini M, Boisguerin P, Madden
DR. A stabilizing influence: CAL PDZ inhibition extends the half-
life of DeltaF508-CFTR. Angew Chem Int Ed Engl 2010; 49(51):
9907-11.
[76] Roberts KE, Cushing PR, Boisguerin P, Madden DR, Donald BR.
Computational design of a PDZ domain peptide inhibitor that res-
cues CFTR activity. PLoS Comput Biol 2012; 8(4): e1002477.
[77] Calista, T.I. Composition and methods of use for cell targeted
inhibitors of the cystic fibrosis transmembrane regulator associated
ligand. AU2015234367 (2015).
[78] Mallon, A.P., Alvin, C.B.I. Compositions and methods of use for
cell targeted inhibitors of the cystic fibrosis transmembrane regula-
tor associated ligand. US20140296164 (2014).
[79] Hwang SM, Kim DD, Chung SJ, Shim CK. Delivery of ofloxacin
to the lung and alveolar macrophages via hyaluronan microspheres
for the treatment of tuberculosis. J Control Release 2008; 129(2):
100-6.